

# Revised Policy Schedule

Policy No Reference No

OGO Rotorua Limited  
C/- Financial Independence Insurance

LGE-6128285

4-2

LegalEdge<sup>VL</sup>

**Effective Date of this Policy Schedule: 26 October 2019**

With effect from 26 October 2019 the following changes have been made to this Policy:  
Insured Name amended

In all other respects the Policy remains unchanged.

## LegalEdge

<b>POLICY NUMBER</b>	HO-LGE-6128285
<b>WORDING</b>	<a href="#">VL POL LEGALEDGE-052016</a>
<b>INSURED</b>	OGO Rotorua Limited, OGO Rotorua LLP, Outdoor Gravity NZ Limited & ZORB Rotorua Limited
<b>BUSINESS DESCRIPTION</b>	Entertainment operator and manufacture of OGO balls
<b>PERIOD OF INSURANCE</b>	From 4pm: 26 October 2019 To 4pm: 26 October 2020

### Section 1


<b>TERRITORY</b>	New Zealand
<b>PRODUCTS TERRITORY</b>	New Zealand
<b>JURISDICTION</b>	New Zealand

### All Other Sections

<b>TERRITORY</b>	New Zealand except Worldwide in respect of Internet Liability
<b>JURISDICTION</b>	New Zealand except Worldwide in respect of Internet Liability

		<b>LIMIT</b>	<b>EXCESS</b>	<b>RETROACTIVE DATE</b>
<b>PUBLIC &amp; PRODUCTS LIABILITY</b>	Included	\$ 5,000,000	\$ 500	
Advertising Liability	Included	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,000	
Contractors or Sub-contractors	Included			
Defective Workmanship	Included	\$ 250,000	\$ 1,000	
Forest and Rural Fires Act	Included	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,000	
Goods on Hook	Included	\$ 250,000	\$ 1,000	
Hazardous Substances Emergency	Included	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,000	
Innkeeper's Liability	Included		\$ 500	
Keys and Locks	Included	\$ 250,000	\$ 1,000	
Product Recall	Included	\$ 100,000	\$ 1,000	
Property in Care, Custody or Control	Included	\$ 500,000	\$ 1,000	
Property Owner's Liability	Included			
Service and Repair	Included	\$ 250,000	\$ 1,000	
Tenant's Liability	Included			
Trade Advice or Services	Included			
Underground Services	Included			
Unmanned Aerial Devices	Included	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,000	
USA/Canada Coverage (Products only)	Excluded			
USA/Canada Visits	Included			
Vehicles - Additional Provisions	Included			
Vehicle Inspection Certification	Included	\$ 750,000	\$ 1,000	
Vibration or Removal of Support	Included			
Punitive or Exemplary Damages	Included	\$1,000,000 any one Occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the		

Signed for and on behalf of Vero Liability Insurance Limited



Authorised Officer  
BPR



11 November 2019

# Revised Policy Schedule

Policy No

Reference No

OGO Rotorua Limited  
C/- Financial Independence Insurance

LGE-6128285

4-2

LegalEdge<sup>VL</sup><sup>TM</sup>

aggregate

Category	Included	Amount	Sub-limit	Effective Date
<b>EMPLOYERS LIABILITY</b>	Included	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 500	2 November 2016
<b>STATUTORY LIABILITY</b>	Included	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 500 (Officers \$Nil)	2 November 2016
<b>FIDELITY</b>	Included	\$ 50,000	\$ 500	2 November 2016
<b>DIRECTORS &amp; OFFICERS LIABILITY</b>	Included	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 2,500 (Officers \$Nil)	2 November 2016
<b>LAWSAFE</b>	Included	\$ 100,000	\$ Nil	2 November 2016
<b>INTERNET LIABILITY</b>	Included	\$ 50,000	\$ 1,000	2 November 2016
<b>DEFENCE COSTS</b>	Included	\$ 250,000	\$ Nil	
<b>EMPLOYMENT DISPUTES</b>	Included	\$ 250,000	\$ 5,000	2 November 2016

## ENDORSEMENTS


LE5123

Anti-Money Laundering and Countering Financing of Terrorism Act Exclusion  
It is hereby noted and agreed that in respect of Section 3 Statutory Liability, this policy shall not indemnify the Insured or the Officers for Defence Costs or Penalties arising out of any Occurrence in connection with the Anti-Money Laundering and Countering Financing of Terrorism Act 2009 or any amendment to or re-enactment of or regulations or other subordinate legislation made under that Act.

LE5066

Health & Safety at Work Act Excess  
It is hereby noted and agreed that in respect of Section 3 - Statutory Liability, the Excess in respect of the Health & Safety at Work Act 2015 (or any amendment to or re-enactment of that Act, or Regulations or other sub-ordinate legislation made under that Act) shall be \$5,000.

Signed for and on behalf of Vero Liability Insurance Limited



Authorised Officer  
BPR



11 November 2019